for such purpose may erect piers, drive piles, build embankments and approaches in said river and on the banks thereof, suitable and necessary for the proper construction and maintenance of said bridge, and enjoy all the rights hereby granted or intended to be granted.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 4, 1913.

No. 233, A.]

[Published April 5, 1913.

CHAPTER 46.

AN ACT to amend subdivision (b) of subsection 1, of section 4562d of the statutes, relating to the hunting of deer.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subdivision (b) of subsection 1 of section 4562d of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 4562d) 1. (b) Any deer in the counties of Grant, LaFayette, Green, Rock, Walworth, Kenosha, Racine, Milwaukee, Waukesha, Jefferson, Dane, lowa, Crawford, Richland, Sauk, Columbia, Dodge, Buffalo, Washington, Ozaukee, Sheboygan, Fond du Lac, Green Lake, Pepin, Marquette, Adams, Vernon, Monroe, La Crosse, Waushara, Winnebago, Calumet, Manitowoe, Outagamie, Brown, Door, Kewaunee, Portage and Waupaca at any time; and in the county of Wood until November tenth, 1916.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 4, 1913.

No. 1065, A.]

[Published April 5, 1913.

7

CHAPTER 47.

AN ACT to appropriate to James Larsen, member of assembly from Marinette county, a certain sum of money as salary and mileage.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of five hundred forty-nine dollars and twenty cents to James Larsen, of Marinette, Wisconsin, as his salary and mileage as member of the assembly for the years 1913 and 1914.

4—**L**.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 4, 1913.

No. 303, A.]

[Published April 7, 1913.

CHAPTER 48.

AN ACT to create section 579p, relating to the training of oral teachers of the deaf, and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 579p. 1. The board of regents of normal schools is hereby authorized and directed to establish and maintain a department in one of the normal schools of the state, located in a city maintaining a graded school for the deaf, to be known as a normal training department for oral teachers of the deaf.

2. Candidates for admission to this course shall have completed at least one year of the advanced course in a state normal school or its equivalent. Graduates from said course shall be granted a diploma by the board of regents that will serve as a basis for an unlimited state certificate, qualifying the holder to teach in any day school for the deaf in this state, or in any public hearing school of the state, below high school grade.

3. An annual appropriation of five thousand dollars, or such part of five thousand dollars as shall be necessary to carry on this work, shall be made from the general funds of the state for the purpose of maintaining this department; said appropriation to be disbursed under the direction of the board of regents of normal schools.

(See c. 773, s. 103.)

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 5, 1913.

No. 459, A.]

[Published April 7, 1913.

CHAPTER 49.

- AN ACT to amend section 1, and to create section 3a of Chapter 474, laws of 1911, relating to a conveyance of state lands to John Henry Sykes.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1. Chapter 474, laws of 1911, is amended to read: (Chapter 474, laws of 1911) Section 1. The commis-